
-~~~ 
s~ -



TO MY \l'I.IB MARY - FOR HER M-uVY CONSIDERATIONS 

WlllLE I WORKED ON THI~ MA.i.\1JSCUIPTS • • • 

TO MY DAUGHTERS - JUDY LEE AND JO ELLEN 

AND MY GRANDCIIILDllliN - STEV.l<N lliE 1u'ID GAYLE 

ANN, Ai."ID ANN r-L\IUE 



OUTLINE OF CONT!::NTS 

Introduction. • 
They Wero Scot,r.h llighlanders • 
Coo.t of Arms Crost and Motto. 
History of the Coat of Arms 
Duguid !iarons of Old • 
1/ri tor's Notes 
Genenll.ogy • • 
Tho i-t'i lliam Duguid Fnmily 

Ann 

.l'AHT I 

Duguid McKio; he r children~ 
.Peter rlcllie • • 
John ~tcJ<i e • • 
Jane Mcl(io • 
Nancy Mcl(i c • 
Isabella Nc!{ie • 
1':n.rga.ret Mcl(i o • 

l'AILT II 

. 
• . 

Isabella DutJUid Murray; her chilrlrcn: 
William ~lurray • 

. 

James Murray • 
Ann ~iurray • 
Grace :,lurro.y. 
Helen :-rurray. 

P.\i:l' III 

George Ducuid; his children 
William Duguid • 
James Duguid 
Ann Duguid • 
John Duguid. 
Alexander Duguid. 
Catherine Duguid. 
George Dug'uid 
Adam Duguid • 
Eleanor Duguid • 
Margaret Duguid. 
Elizabeth Duguid 

• 

• 

Jacob Duguid. • • • 

OID FAMILY RECOHDS 

. . 

• • 

• 

Death of narbara DuguidJ settlement of estate 
Asa Levis Mortgage to George Duguid !~state. 
~cotch Church Cemetery Notes • • 

CED,\H LAKE SKF:I'CIIF:S 

nTho Cedar Lake Sketches 11 • 

J. 8. SPF.EH I S Ct >M?-:FJ~T AllI ;,;s ABOOT SK ET Ct~ 

Conmentaries • 

PAGE 

) 

5 
6 
1 
8 

11 
12 
13 

15 
1 '> 
)'; 

15 
15 
16 

IR 
20 
2) 
2J 

• 2J 

2)-24 
24 

• 24 
J5 
36 
71 

• 72 
• 72 
• 73 
• 79 
• 79 
• 79 
• 79 

• 81 
84 

• 85 

• 86 

• 123 

FIRS'r MU/i.(;\f UITTE~ TO 00 Gn~r;r\UXiY ,~m OTIIT-:HS J 29 

Hev. Hobert Mnho.ffy • • • • 13:! 
Julian Duguid - Not,orl Enclish Au•.thor. • 133 

i 



OUTLINE OF CONTENTS 
PAGE 

OF YESTER YEARS (REUNION RECORDS) 
1910 - 1931 NOTES AND LETTERS 135 

MEMOIHS AND LETTERS 
Kent McNaughton Memoirs and Letters -Letters 
include: His Father's (Robert); Grandfather's 
-Alexander ••• Pioneer • • • • 148 

Lida Handy Dugui.d • • • • • • 153 
The Old Lewis Farm • • • • 155 
Genevieve Duguid Foster • • • • • 156 
Edna McLouth Judson • • • • • 156 
Foye Fisk McNaughton • • • • • • 156 
Alexander HcNaughton ••• Pioneer • • • 157 

OTHER RECORDS OF TOllNSilll' NO• 38 
NOH.TH OF RANGE 14 EAST 

Early Township Elections. • • • 
Petition for Road by Joseph McNaughton 
Wallace Judson Abstracts. • • • 

ABOUT THE CHUHCH OF OUJ~ F:\THERS 

The C~urch of Our Fathers' • • • 
The Protestant Reformation - Reformation in 
Scotland - John Calvin - John Knox - First 
Assembly of Church of Scotland - The 
Struggle for Life - King James - The 
National Covenant - Where They Settled -
The Societies - How lle Got The Name 
"Reformed Presbyterians" - Organizations -
What Covenanters Stand For - The Supremacy 
of Christ - Christ's Kingship Over Nations­
World Peace - The Psalms in Worship -
No Instrumental A~companiment- Oath-Secrecy­
Alcohol and Tobacco - Geneva College 1964 -
R.P. Theological Seminary - Christian 
Amendment Movement - Home Missions -
Womens' Synodical Missionary Society - The 
Aged Peoples Home - Publications 

A MISUND!tRSTOOD CHURCH 
H.ev. David G. 1-/ylie Adre8S ••• A Tribute 

160 
160 
161 

165 

to the Church of MY Fathers • • • • 173 

OLDER HISTORY OF GENEVA COLLEGE 

Excerpts from W.M. Glasgow's II History of 
the Covenanter Church" • • • • 174 

ijARLY SESSION BOOK NOTES OF 
"THE CEDAR LAKE CONGREGATION" 

Helen Stewart Duguid Remembers 
By Ja.s. Speer • • • • • • • 176 
The Brockville Society 
Alexander McNaughton Elected Elder 
Session Book Notes 
Recordings ofBaptisms and Early Marriages 
By Rev. J obn French 181 
The Three Elders Severely Reprimanded 183 

ii 



OUTLINE OF CONTENTS 
PAGE 

• 
Church Historical Notes of the 
Ray, Indiana Area. • • • 
Alexander McNaughton V .s. John 
Duguid Potato Damages. , • 
John Duguid's Death and rJulogy By 
Rev, John French , • • • 

MORE LETTERS ABOUT CHURCH 
Ai.'ID HISTORY 

About the Church ••• In Scotland 

• 

• 

and Ireland Today by Mrs. Charles 
(Edith Keys) Duguid • • • • 
Rev. Calvin McCleod Smith ••• About 
the Hay Church in 1898 • • 
Rev. Smith Establishes" The Ray 
Academy" • • • • • • 
Rev C. McLeod Smith Public Sale 

• 

• 

184 

186 

186 

187 

188 

188 

Before Leaving the Ray R.P. Church 188 
Covenanter Memorial Cemetery History 189 
To the Covenanters ••• "The Church of 
My Fathers"by Ruth McLouthHoch15tedler 190 

BIOGRAPHIES 

William (Billy) Beeks. • • • 
Alexander Duguid(World Record Type­
setter) • • • • • • • 
Elton Clair Duguid ("E.C. 11 ) • 

Lees. Duguid. • • • • 
Rev. John French • • • • 
Henry Wallace Judson • • • 
Benjamin Mason ( 11B.N. 11 } McLouth 
Earl B. McNaughton • • • 
Foye Fisk McNaughton • • • 
John Theodore McNaughton • • 
Theodore McNaughton • • • 
Grace Murray Meeker • • • 
Ann Terrell Mills • • • 
Dr. Frederick Gray Murray Clan 
By Janet Fiske • • • • 

Dr. Frederick Gray Murray. 
Janette Stevenson Murray • 
Dr. William Gordon Murray. 
Dr. Edward Stevenson Murray 
Eleanor Murray Shepherd • 
Janet Murray Fiske • • 
\{inifred }lurray Kelley • 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• . 
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• The Bowens • • • • • 

Olive Duguid Shelley Tribute by 
Gen. Lewis B. Hershey. • • • 
James Henry Beryl Speer ("J.B.") • 
Lucille Speer• • • • • • 
Owen Duguid ("O.D.") Speer • • 

192 

193 
195 
194 
196 
198 
199 
200 
202 
203 
204 
212 
206 

208 
208 
209 
209 
210 
210 
210 
212 

213 
214 
215 
216 

A Tribute and Eulogy to Lowe 11 Duguid 
By Foye Fisk McNaughton • • • 70A 
The Family Thanksgiirl.ng (John French 
Duguid) By Mary Elizabeth(Both) 
I)uJ?ui.d Bennett. • • • • • 65 

iii 



OUTLINE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 
Epilogue • • • • • • • 217 
About the Writer • • • • • 218 
HOW AND WHERE TO GET • • • • WILLIAM DUGUID 
DESCEND.ANTS AND HISTORY IN AMER! CA • • 219 

LISTS OF NAPS AND ILLUSTRATIONS 

Coat of Arms, Crest and Motto. • 
Balquhain Castle Remains • • • 

• 
• 

6 
9 

Map of Scottish Highlands Showing the 
Duguid Baronial Estates • • • • 10 
Frontispiece - "Cedar Lake Sketches" • 86 
Map of Part of Route to Cedar Lake • 87 
Map of Identification of Names, Places, 
Schools, Corners, Etc., Losing Identity 93 
First Land Entries and Others (Map) • 97 
Township 38 - Range 14 East(Fremont) 
Divided Into Districts- March 20, 1838 
Plat of Ra.y ••• By Alexander McNaughton 
Hap of Tri-State Area • • • 
The Blue Banner • • • • • 

101 
116 

• 117 
• 165 

iv 



INTRODUCTION 3 

To the descendants of William and Helen Cooper Duguid who landed in America (N.Y . ) 
August 4, 1774, having sailed from Inverness, Scotland. Their descendants today 
number in the hundreds. Of the descendants, to my lmowledge , only five hav0 done 
any genealogical recording of extent. 

Dr. Frederick Gray Murray of Cedar Rapids, Iowa (1874-1971) was much interested in 
genealogy. He was born in 1874 and was still correspondine with me in 1970 shortly 
pef?re his death in January 1971. This correspondence extended from Soptembor 1937 
until December of 1970 ... thirty-throe years . His wife Janet Murray (Mrs . America oJ 
1947) lived into her ninety's too. I must give Dr. Murray credit for having sparkc< 
me into working with our genealogy and also our local history. He and Mrs . J'f1Urray 
stopped in Fremont in September (the first day of school) 1937 and called me at the 
school. He told me ho had good knowledge of the family back in New York St at e and 
of our relationship and he wanted mo to do a genealogy of the throe Dugui d br others 
who came west in 1835-1836 to Indiana. This I gl adly agreed to do . That winter 
(1937-1938) with the help of Lowell Duguid , Rena l 'aul, Florence Lowis Duguic1 . Wall­
ace Judson, Kont McNaughton, and several others, I did a rather respectable listinp 
of the James, John, and Adam Duguid descendants. In tho meantime, Dr . Murray s ent 
me his genealogy of the other William Duguid descendants . Willi am and Helen Cooper 
Duguid had three children ••. two daughters 1) Jmn Duguid McKie 2) Isabella Dugui d 
Murray and ono son George •.. tho forefather of all of us (after William) bearing tho 
surname 11Duguid11 in this genealogy, etc. With my work on our l ocal f amili es and 
Dr. Murray I s combined we now had a meaningful genealogy and record of the family Cl'. 

1938. This genealogy was not duplicated and distributed; however, the Murray ma­
terials along with my efforts sparked Dennis Duguid, of Detroit, to enhance the 
work of Dr. Murray and myself with data on the .Murray descendants in the Detroit 
area and others. 

Dennis Duguid ma.do a significant contribution in printing and distributing the gen­
ealogy in 1955. His visits to Sterling, N. Y., and the history of the land grants 
to the Scotch families obtained from the history of Washington Co . was most valu­
able. He and Marshall Stewart, who also had a great interest in genealogy, did a. 
fine genealogy of the Stewarts. 

John Clark Duguid (1078-1966) grandson of pioneer Adam Duguid in his oi ghty-socond 
year credited me with having sparked him into writing a booklet 11Duguid Memoirs." 
I was most proud of this accolade. It was from this booklet that I was able to 
bettor include tho .A.dam and Catherine Stewart Duguid descendants living in the Olatr 
Kansas environs. 

Daniel Christie Judson 1860-1928 ..• recorded his mother's (Catherine Duguid Judson 
1833-1913) remembrances on August 21, 1906 near Ray. Her recollections were quite 
remarkable in corroborating some of the Murray records of the New York families. 
Her recollections are actually the only ones wo havo of George Duguid's family by 
Indiana descendants. These were loaned to me by Christie's brothor Wallace Judson 
(who lived to age of 101 yrs.), 

Ann Terrell Mills of Houston, Texas, who wa~ a research librarian and Duguid des­
cendant has done extensive work on tho Duguids of Scotland. Her contribution, and 
it is a most significant one, includes the Coat of Arms, Chronology of Duguid Baronf' 
and othors describing tho titled members of tho family of long ago. Tho writer has 
corresponded with Mrs. Mills since 1965 and was able to visit her in Houston, in 
1968. With her permission, I am including some of her writings. Without her work, 
we would have known very little of the baronies, etc. We are much indebted to Jinn 
Terrell Mills. 

The writer did the 11cedar Lake Sketches" in 1955. About one hundred of these 



4 

histories were distributed to members of our fami.lios. With the exhaustion of thos 
copies and tho insistance of several that I do a second edition, I am including the 
11 Cedar Lake Sketches11 along with the 11Genealogy11 and more not es, letters, memoirs, 
biographies, commentaries, etc. with the works here submitted. It is impossibl e 
to list all tho people who havo assisted in gathering those materials and several 
have given encouragement. It has been a most interesting oxporioncc, i. e . , forty 
years of searching, visiting, corresponding, and recording. 

Loo~ Duguid 1972 


