William Duquid Descendants And History In America

By Le S. Duguid July 25, 1972 TO MY WIFE MARY - FOR HER MANY CONSIDERATIONS WHILE I WORKED ON THE MANUSCRIPTS . . . TO MY DAUGHTERS - JUDY LEE AND JO ELLEN AND MY GRANDCHILDREN - STEVEN LEE AND GAYLE ANN, AND ANN MARIE

OUTLINE OF CONTENTS

							PAGE
Introduction							. 3
They Were Scotch Highland	lers						. 5
Coat of Arms Crest and Mc	tto						. 6
History of the Coat of Ar							. 7
Duguid Barons of Old .							. 8
Writer's Notes						,	. 11
Geneallogy							. 12
The William Duguid Family							. 13
PART	I						
Ann Duguid McKie; her chil	drer	1:					
Peter McKie	•	:		•	•		15
John McKie		•		•	•		15
Jane McKie	•	•		•	•		15
	•	•	•	•	•	•	15
Isabella McKie .	•	•	•	•	•	•	15
Margaret McKie .	•	•	•	•	•	•	16
PART	II						
Isabella Duguid Murray; he	r ch	ild	ren:				
			•	•	•	•	18
James Murray			•	•	•		20
Ann Murray		•	•	•	•	•	23
Grace Murray		•		•	•	•	23
Helen Murray		•	•	•	•	•	23
PART	III						
George Duguid; his children						23-	-24
William Duguid							24
James Duguid							24
Ann Duguid		i					35
John Duguid							36
Alexander Duguid							71
Catherine Duguid							72
George Duguid . ,							72
Adam Duguid							73
Eleanor Duguid					•		79
Margaret Duguid							79
Elizabeth Duguid .							79
Jacob Duguid	•		•	•	•	•	79
OLD FAMILY	REC	ORD	S				
Death of Barbara Duguid; set	ttle	men	t of	est	ate		81
Asa Lewis Mortgage to George							84
Scotch Church Cemetery Notes							85
CEDAR LAKE S		CHE	S				
"The Cedar Lake Sketches" .							86
J.B. SPEER'S COMMENTARIES	AR	ייוצר	SKE	rcina	•	•	00
	AD	30 I	JKB	CHE	J		• • •
Commentaries	•		•	•	•		123
FIRST MURLAY LETTERS TO DO G	ENE	LO	Y A	ND O	THER	5	1 29
Rev. Robert Mahaffy . Julian Duguid - Noted	Ehra 1				•		132
Outran pagara - 119 000	- A. IS 1	LSI	. Au	MOL	•		133

OUTLINE OF CONTENTS	
	PAGE
OF YESTER YEARS (REUNION RECORDS)	
1910 - 1931 NOTES AND LETTERS	135
MEMOIRS AND LETTERS	
Kent McNaughton Memoirs and Letters -Letter	
include: His Father's (Robert); Grandfather	
-Alexander Pioneer	148
Lida Handy Duguid	153
The Old Lewis Farm	155
Genevieve Duguid Foster	156
Edna McLouth Judson	156
Foye Fisk McNaughton	156
Alexander McNaughtonPioneer	157
	-71
OTHER RECORDS OF TOWNSHIP NO. 38	
NORTH OF RANGE 14 EAST	
Early Township Elections	160
Petition for Road by Joseph McNaughton .	160
Wallace Judson Abstracts	161
A DOLLIN MILES CHARLOCK OF OTHER TANDED C	
ABOUT THE CHURCH OF OUR FATHERS	
The Church of Our Fathers'	165
The Protestant Reformation - Reformation in	
Scotland - John Calvin - John Knox - First	
Assembly of Church of Scotland - The	
Struggle for Life - King James - The	
National Covenant - Where They Settled -	
The Societies - How We Got The Name "Reformed Presbyterians" - Organizations -	
What Covenanters Stand For - The Supremacy	
of Christ - Christ's Kingship Over Nations-	
World Peace - The Psalms in Worship -	
No Instrumental Accompaniment- Oath-Secrecy	_
Alcohol and Tobacco - Geneva College 1964 -	
R.P. Theological Seminary - Christian	
Amendment Movement - Home Missions -	
Womens' Synodical Missionary Society - The	
Aged Peoples Home - Publications	
A MISUNDERSTOOD CHURCH	
Rev. David G. Wylie Adress A Tribute	1000mas 2000 I
to the Church of My Fathers	173
OLDER HISTORY OF GENEVA COLLEGE	
Excerpts from W.M. Glasgow's " History of	
	174
EARLY SESSION BOOK NOTES OF	
"THE CEDAR LAKE CONGREGATION"	
Helen Stewart Duguid Remembers	
By Jas. Speer	176
Alexander McNaughton Elected Elder	
Session Book Notes	
Recordings of Baptisms and Early Marriages	
By Rev. John French	181
The Three Elders Severely Reprimanded	183

OUTLINE OF CONTENTS	
	PAGE
	2 1102
Church Historical Notes of the	
Ray, Indiana Area	184
Alexander McNaughton V.S. John	
Duguid Potato Damages	186
John Duguid's Death and Eulogy By	
Rev. John French	186
THE COURT PREMICH	100
MORE LETTERS ABOUT CHURCH	
AND HISTORY	
About 41 m a m m m	
About the Church In Scotland	
and Ireland Today by Mrs. Charles	
(Edith Keys) Duguid	187
Rev. Calvin McCleod Smith About	
the Ray Church in 1898	188
Rev. Smith Establishes "The Ray	
Academy"	188
Rev C. McLeod Smith Public Sale	
Before Leaving the Ray R.P. Church	188
Covenanter Memorial Cemetery History	
To the Covenanters "The Church o	
My Fathers"by Ruth McLouthHochsted1	
,	2,0
BIOGRAPHIES	
William (Billy) Beeks	192
Alexander Duguid(World Record Type-	
setter)	193
Elton Clair Duguid ("E.C.")	195
Lee S. Duguid	194
Rev. John French	196
Henry Wallace Judson	198
Benjamin Mason ("B.M.") McLouth	199
Earl B. McNaughton	200
Foye Fisk McNaughton	202
John Theodore McNaughton	203
Theodore McNaughton	204
Grace Murray Meeker	212
Ann Terrell Mills	206
Dr. Frederick Gray Murray Clan	
By Janet Fiske	•
Dr. Frederick Gray Murray .	• 208
Janette Stevenson Murray .	• 208
Dr. William Gordon Murray .	• 209
Dr. Edward Stevenson Murray	• 209
Eleanor Murray Shepherd .	• 210
Janet Murray Fiske	• 210
Winifred Murray Kelley .	• 210
The Bowens • • • •	• 212
Olive Duguid Shelley Tribute by	
Gen. Lewis B. Hershey	• 213
James Henry Beryl Speer ("J.B.")	. 214
Lucille Speer	• 215
Owen Duguid ("O.D.") Speer	• 216
A Tribute and Eulogy to Lowell Du	
By Foye Fisk McNaughton	• 70A
The Family Thanksgiving (John Fred	nch
Duguid) By Mary Elizabeth(Beth)	
Duguid Bennett	• 65

65

OUTLINE OF CONTENTS

							PAGE
Epilogue		•	•	•	•	•	217
About the					•	•	218
HOW AND W	HERE TO	GET		WIL	LIAM	DUG	UID
DESCENDAN	TS AND	HISTO	RY I	N AM	ERIC	Α.	. 219

LISTS OF MAPS AND ILLUSTRATIONS

Coat of Arms, Crest and Motto	6
Balquhain Castle Remains	9
Map of Scottish Highlands Showing the	
Duguid Baronial Estates	10
Frontispiece - "Cedar Lake Sketches" .	86
Map of Part of Route to Cedar Lake .	87
Map of Identification of Names, Places,	
Schools, Corners, Etc., Losing Identity	93
First Land Entries and Others (Map) .	97
Township 38 - Range 14 East(Fremont)	
Divided Into Districts- March 20, 1838	101
Plat of RayBy Alexander McNaughton	116
Map of Tri-State Area	117
The Blue Banner	165

To the descendants of William and Helen Cooper Duguid who landed in America (N.Y.) August 4, 1774, having sailed from Inverness, Scotland. Their descendants today number in the hundreds. Of the descendants, to my knowledge, only five have done any genealogical recording of extent.

Dr. Frederick Gray Murray of Cedar Rapids, Iowa (1874-1971) was much interested in genealogy. He was born in 1874 and was still corresponding with me in 1970 shortly before his death in January 1971. This correspondence extended from September 1937 until December of 1970...thirty-three years. His wife Janet Murray (Mrs. America of 1947) lived into her ninety's too. I must give Dr. Murray credit for having sparked me into working with our genealogy and also our local history. He and Mrs. Murray stopped in Fremont in September (the first day of school) 1937 and called me at the school. He told me he had good knowledge of the family back in New York State and of our relationship and he wanted me to do a genealogy of the three Duguid brothers who came west in 1835-1836 to Indiana. This I gladly agreed to do. That winter (1937-1938) with the help of Lowell Duguid, Rena Faul, Florence Lewis Duguid, Wallace Judson, Kent McNaughton, and several others, I did a rather respectable listing of the James, John, and Adam Duguid descendants. In the meantime, Dr. Murray sent me his genealogy of the other William Duguid descendants. William and Helen Cooper Duguid had three children...two daughters 1) Ann Duguid McKie 2) Isabella Duguid Murray and one son George...the forefather of all of us (after William) bearing the surname "Duguid" in this genealogy, etc. With my work on our local families and Dr. Murray's combined we now had a meaningful genealogy and record of the family ca 1938. This genealogy was not duplicated and distributed; however, the Murray materials along with my efforts sparked Dennis Duguid, of Detroit, to enhance the work of Dr. Murray and myself with data on the Murray descendants in the Detroit area and others.

Dennis Duguid made a significant contribution in printing and distributing the genealogy in 1955. His visits to Sterling, N. Y., and the history of the land grants to the Scotch families obtained from the history of Washington Co. was most valuable. He and Marshall Stewart, who also had a great interest in genealogy, did a fine genealogy of the Stewarts.

John Clark Duguid (1878-1966) grandson of pioneer Adam Duguid in his eighty-second year credited me with having sparked him into writing a booklet "Duguid Memoirs." I was most proud of this accolade. It was from this booklet that I was able to better include the Adam and Catherine Stewart Duguid descendants living in the Olath Kansas environs.

Daniel Christie Judson 1860-1928...recorded his mother's (Catherine Duguid <u>Judson</u> 1833-1913) remembrances on August 21, 1906 near Ray. Her recollections were quite remarkable in corroborating some of the Murray records of the New York families. Her recollections are actually the only ones we have of George Duguid's family by Indiana descendants. These were loaned to me by Christie's brother Wallace Judson (who lived to age of 101 yrs.).

Ann Terrell Mills of Houston, Texas, who was a research librarian and Duguid descendant has done extensive work on the Duguids of Scotland. Her contribution, and it is a most significant one, includes the Coat of Arms, Chronology of Duguid Barons and others describing the titled members of the family of long ago. The writer has corresponded with Mrs. Mills since 1965 and was able to visit her in Houston, in 1968. With her permission, I am including some of her writings. Without her work, we would have known very little of the baronies, etc. We are much indebted to Ann Terrell Mills.

The writer did the "Cedar Lake Sketches" in 1955. About one hundred of these

histories were distributed to members of our families. With the exhaustion of thos copies and the insistance of several that I do a second edition, I am including the "Cedar Lake Sketches" along with the "Genealogy" and more notes, letters, memoirs, biographies, commentaries, etc. with the works here submitted. It is impossible to list all the people who have assisted in gathering these materials and several have given encouragement. It has been a most interesting experience, i.e., forty years of searching, visiting, corresponding, and recording.

Lee & Duguid 1972